parameterisation of the distribution over time intervals of the demand deposits and demand deposit

overdrafts, with reference to August 2019, implied an increase of the liabilities in the time intervals of 5y - 7y

and 7y - 10y, as a result of the increased deposits, reflected in a positive impact on economic value, arising

from the variation of +100 b.p. in interest rates. It should be highlighted that this situation actually occurred in

the subsequent months up to the end of 2019.

Under the interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB) regulatory approach instituted by Banco de Portugal

Instruction 34/2018, as at 31 December 2019, the balance sheet exposure to interest rate risk according to the

maturity or repricing date, excluding derivatives, is as follows:

Crédito Agrícola
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Risk management

118

The sensitivity analysis for the interest rate risk to which Caixa Central was exposed as at 31 December 2019,

based on a simulation involving assets and liabilities sensitive to variations in references rates of -200 basis

points up to +200 basis points shows the following results:

Values in thousand euros

Sight Up to 3 months 3 months to 1 year 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

Assets 852,870 5,423,973 6,968,464 912,555 606,137 1,562,395 16,326,394

Cash, cash balances at central banks and other demand deposits 794,131 146,369 0 0 0 0 940,501

Financial assets held for trading 0 20 10 0 0 89,411 89,441

Non-tradable financial assets mandatorily stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tradable financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial assets stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial assets stated at fair value through other comprehensive income 0 454,768 345,999 2,900 33,165 113,800 950,632

Financial assets at amortised cost 58,649 4,275,816 5,476,105 909,655 572,972 3,052,534 14,345,730

Investments held to maturity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other non-tradable non-derivative financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Derivatives - Hedge accounting 0 547,000 1,146,350 0 0 -1,693,350 0

Fair value variation of the elements covered by the interest rate risk hedge portfolio 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tax assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non-current assets and groups for divestment classified as held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Liabilities 2,895,907 3,319,944 5,698,967 1,777,238 804,110 1,859,199 16,355,365

Financial liabilities held for trading 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tradable financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at amortised cost 2,895,907 3,319,937 5,698,967 1,777,238 804,110 1,859,198 16,355,357

Derivatives - Hedge accounting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fair value variation of the elements covered by the interest rate risk hedge portfolio 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Provisions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tax liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Share capital repayable at sight 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities 1 0 0 0 0 0 1

Liabilities included in groups for divestment classified as held for sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Exposure -2,043,038 2,104,029 1,269,497 -864,683 -197,973 -296,804 -28,971

Repricing Dates / Maturity Dates

Values in thousand euros

-200 b.p. +200 b.p.

Assets 251,418 -557,666

Cash, cash balances at central banks and other demand deposits -6,722 10,793

Financial assets held for trading 8,378 -22,489

Non-tradable financial assets mandatorily stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

Tradable financial assets 0 0

Financial assets stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

Financial assets stated at fair value through other comprehensive income 17,177 -38,381

Financial assets at amortised cost 338,624 -797,952

Investments held to maturity 0 0

Other non-tradable non-derivative financial assets 0 0

Derivatives - Hedge accounting -106,039 290,364

Fair value variation of the elements covered by the interest rate risk hedge portfolio 0 0

Investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates 0 0

Liabilities 160,753 -469,596

Financial liabilities held for trading 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at fair value through profit or loss 0 0

Tradable financial liabilities 0 0

Financial liabilities stated at amortised cost 160,753 -469,596

Derivatives - Hedge accounting 0 0

Fair value variation of the elements covered by the interest rate risk hedge portfolio 0 0

Provisions 0 0

Tax liabilities 0 0

Share capital repayable at sight 0 0

Other liabilities 0 0

Liabilities included in groups for divestment classified as held for sale 0 0

Impact on economic value 90,665 -88,070

Impact derived from variation of

the reference interest rate

Crédito Agrícola
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Risk management

119

The sensitivity analysis table indicates the theoretical variation of the market value of the different Asset and

Liability items in diverse scenarios of variation of market interest rates (i.e. +200 bp, -200 bp), implying the

updating of the cash flows associated to each operation in the different market scenarios considered.

The variation of residual values in absolute terms (Assets minus Liabilities) can be interpreted as the Impact on

[…]

475,334,988 48,731,829 (118,429,652) 9,414,489 (12,534,217) 8,673,243 576,766,172 (165,575,492) 411,190,681

Impairment 31-12-2019

31-Dec-2017

Net value Acquisitions Divestments Utilisation Charges Write-back Gross value Impairment Net value

Non-current assets held for sale:

Real estate properties 550,826,638 101,580,522 (124,405,276) (52,962,670) (11,112,773) 9,489,197 643,849,708 (170,434,072) 473,415,637

Equipment 174,489 250,544 (91,525) - (205,279) 15,567 554,508 (410,712) 143,796

Other 1,762,741 454,889 (442,075) 379,369 (379,369) - 2,059,778 (284,223) 1,775,555

552,763,868 102,285,954 (124,938,876) (52,583,301) (11,697,421) 9,504,764 646,463,994 (171,129,006) 475,334,989

Impairment 31-12-2018

Crédito Agrícola
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes

229

Impairment tests were performed on assets transferred to non-current assets held for sale.

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis was carried out based on the assumption of a variation of -0.5% and

+0.5% in the m2 value of the valuations:

A variation of +/-0.5% has a minor impact on GCA's total portfolio of real estate properties.

The age of the properties in the GCA portfolio is as follows:

-0.5% +0.5%

Agricultural/rural land 58,087,535 58,414,955

Land with construction permits 114,345,484 114,901,385

Constructed buildings 231,043,814 232,112,535

Other 5,546,473 5,602,217

409,023,306 411,031,091

Non-current assets held for sale - Real estate properties 409,772,475 409,772,475

Impact -749,169 1,258,616

No. of real estate

properties 31-Dec-19

< 1 year 261 40,122,848

1 to 2 years 479 36,384,087

3 to 4 years 959 90,011,898

Over 5 years 2,191 243,253,643

3,890 409,772,475

Crédito Agrícola
CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes

230

17. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES STATED AT AMORTISED COST

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, this heading is detailed as follows:

18.1 Deposits

Loans - Banco de Portugal

The table below details the loans granted by Banco de Portugal which are included in this heading, as at 31

December 2019:

In 2016, the European Central Bank launched the second series of targeted longer-term refinancing

operations (TLTRO II) aimed at strengthening the accommodative monetary policy of the Eurosystem and